

Palmer v. 999 Quebec, Inc. - Reply Brief
No. 20150031

In the Supreme Court

State of North Dakota

Deborah J. Palmer, surviving spouse of
Gary J. Palmer, deceased,
Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

999 Quebec, Inc.(f/k/a International
Boiler Works Company), a Delaware
corporation; . . . ,

Defendants Supreme Court No. 20150031

[District Court No. 2013-CV-00113]

A.W. Kuettel & Sons, Inc.,
a Minnesota corporation;

Appellee

Appeal from the Final Judgment entered in the District

Court, Northeast Central Judicial District, Grand Forks

County, the Honorable Debbie G. Kleven presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DEBORAH J. PALMER

DAVID C. THOMPSON, P.C.

David C. Thompson (ND No. 03921)

Attorney at Law

321 Kittson Avenue

P.O Box 5235

Grand Forks, ND 58201-5235

(701) 775-7012 (telephone)

(701) 775-2520 (facsimile)

dct@rrv.net (electronic mail)

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .. ii

Argument [¶1]

A. Appellee A.W. Kuettel & Sons, Inc. disregards North Dakota decisional precedent as it incorrectly claims that Kuettel "did not owe Palmer a duty of care as a matter of law" and that no

genuine issues of material fact precluded entry of summary judgment by the district court in this case. ... ¶1

B. The district court's erroneous adoption of A.W. Kuettel's contrived "misfeasance" vs. "nonfeasance" argument was unsupported by North Dakota precedent and thus Kuettel's assertion of it in the instant appeal should be rejected by the Supreme Court. ¶5

C. The appellant made (and preserved) the alternative argument that Minnesota corporation defendant/appellee A.W. Kuettel & Sons, Inc. should be subject to Minn. Stat. § 544.41 - Minnesota's non-manufacturer-seller/distributor statute..¶8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson. v. A.J. Friedman Supply Co., Inc., 3 A.3d 545 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2010), certification denied, 16 A.3d 383, (N.J. 2011).¶4

Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 240 P.3d 162, 169-174 (Wash. App. 2010), review denied, 249 P.3d 1029 (Wash. 2011).... ¶4

Barsness v. General Diesel & Equipment, Co., 383 N.W.2d 840, 843-844 (N.D. 1986) .¶1

Bobo v. TVA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117917, **8-15 (N.D. Ala. August 25, 2014).. ¶4

Chaisson v. Avondale Industries, Inc., 947 So.2d 171 (La. App. 2006), rehearing denied, 947 So.2d 171, writ denied, 954 So.2d 145 (La. 2007)¶4

Condon v. Union Oil Company of California, 2004 WL 1932847, 2004 Cal. Unpub. LEXIS 7975 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. August 31, 2004).. ¶4

Kesner v. Superior Court, 171 Cal. Rptr.3d 811, 818 (Cal. App. 2014)....¶1 n.2 & ¶4

Michael Catania, et. al., v. Anco Insulations, Inc., et. al., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107375 (M.D. La. November 17, 2009)....¶4

Millsaps v. ALCOA, 2013 WL 5544053, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147677 (E.D. Pa. August 8, 2013)...¶7 n.8

Olivo v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 872 A.2d 814, 819 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005), affirmed at 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006)¶1 n.2 & ¶4

Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006) ¶4

Olsness v., State, 58 N.D. 20, 26, 224 N.W. 913, 915 (N.D.1929). ¶6 n.5

Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)....¶5 n.5 & ¶6

Saltsman v. Sharp, 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553 (N.D. 2011)...¶3 n. 3

Sanders v. Reister, 1 Dakota 151, 157, 46 N.W. 680, 680 (Dak. 1875).¶6 n.5

Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Company, Inc., 2007 Tenn. App. LEXIS 230, **21-22 (Tenn. App. April 19, 2007), affirmed at Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Company, 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2007)¶4

Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Company, 266 S.W.3d 347, 351-368 (Tenn. 2008) .¶4 & ¶7 & n. 6

Schlosser v. Great Northern Railway, 20 N.D. 406, 411, 127 N.W. 502, 504 (N.D. 1910)¶6 n.5

Simkins v. CSX Corp., 929 N.E.2d 1257, 1261-1265 (Ill. App. 2010), affirmed, 965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012)...¶4

Tousignant v. Kanan Enters., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52309 (D.Minn. May 16, 2011).. ¶9

Wotzka v.Minndakota Ltd. Partnership, 2013 ND 99,¶5, 831 N.W.2d 722, 725 (N.D. 2013)...¶1 n. 1

Zimko v. American Cyanamid, 905 So.2d 465 (La. App. 2005), writ denied, 925 So.2d 538 (La. 2006) ...¶4

Statutes

N.D.C.C. §28-01.3-04.¶8

Minnesota Statutes Annotated §544.41....¶¶7-9
